
 
 

 

 

 

SCOTTISH BORDERS  
 LICENSING BOARD 

FRIDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2021 
 

 
A HEARING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD will be held VIA MICROSOFT 

TEAMS on FRIDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2021 at 10.00 am 

N McKINLAY 
 
Clerk to the Licensing Board, 
12 November 2021 
 
 

BUSINESS 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

2.  Order of Business  
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

4.  Minute (Pages 3 - 10) 
Minute of Meeting held on 22 October 2021 to be approved and signed by the Convener.  
(Copy attached.) 

 

5.  Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers (Pages 11 - 14) 
(Copy list attached.)  

6.  Annual Financial and Functions Report (Pages 15 - 28) 

 Consider report by the Clerk seeking approval of the Board’s Financial and Functions 
Reports for 2020/21 for publication. (Copy attached.) 

7.  Items likely to be Taken in Private  

 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be approved: 
 
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 
7A to the aforementioned Act” 

8.  Minute (Pages 29 - 30) 
Private Minute of Meeting held on 22 October 2021 to be approved and signed by the 
Convener. (Copy attached.) 

 

9.  Any other items previously circulated  
 

10.  Any other items which the Convener decides are Urgent  
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  

 
 
NOTES 
 
1. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 

 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors J. Greenwell (Convener), J. Brown, D. Paterson, 
N. Richards, S. Scott, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol, G. Turnbull and T. Weatherston. 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Henderson Tele:  01835 826502 
E-mail: fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk 
 

 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
LICENSING BOARD 

 
 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 

BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held via 
Microsoft Teams on 22 October 2021 at 10.00 
am 

    
 
 

Present:- Councillors J. Greenwell (Convener), J. Brown, D. Paterson, N. Richards, S 
R. Tatler, G. Turnbull, E. Thornton-Nicol. 
 

Apologies:- 
 
In Attendance:- 

Councillors T. Weatherston, S. Scott. 
 
Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement Officers (M. Wynne and J. Scott), Inspector J. McGuigan, PC  S. 
Lackenby, Democratic Services Officers (W. Mohieddeen and F. Henderson). 

 

 
 
CONVENER  
The Convener opened the meeting and welcomed Members of the Licensing Board and 
members of the public to Scottish Borders Licensing Board’s open on-line meeting.  He 
explained the meeting was being held remotely in order to adhere to guidance on public 
meetings and social distancing currently in place due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

1. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 20 August 2021. 
 
DECISION 
APPROVED the minute for signature by the Convener. 
 

2. LICENSES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of lists of licences dealt with 
under delegated powers for the periods 7 August – 16 September 2021 and 17 September – 
14 October 2021. 
 
DECISION 
NOTED 
 

3. CHIEF CONSTABLE’S ANNUAL REPORT 
There had been circulated copies of the Chief Constable – Police Service of Scotlandreport 
to the Licensing Board for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 in accordance with 
Section 12(A) Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005.  The report summarised the work undertaken 
throughout this period.   The Scottish Borders Licensing Board area was policed by J 
Division and Chief Superintendent John McKenzie was the Local Police Commander who 
had responsibility for all day-to-day policing functions.  The Local Area Commander Chief 
Inspector Vincent Fisher was based at Galashiels and was responsible for performance 
management, community engagement, partnership working and the daily management of 
local personnel. Chief Inspector Fisher was supported by Inspector Jacqueline McGuigan 
who was also based at Galashiels. The Scottish Borders Licensing Boards were 
predominantly attended by Inspector McGuigan.  The report outlined the local policing 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



priorities, description of Board area and information on the operation of the Licensing 
(Scotland) Act 2005.  In the Scottish Borders, there were 200 recorded incidents in licensed 
premises between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2021, showing a major decrease from 341 
recorded incidents in the previous period equating to a reduction of 41%. There continued to 
be a notable trend in thefts of alcohol from ‘off sales’ premises over the reporting year, which 
may be due to the impact that Covid-19 has had on society. Police Scotland carried out 696 
recorded inspections of licensed premises in the Borders during the reporting year.  On 
Friday and Saturday evenings police officers are deployed on foot where other incidents 
permit, to aid with dispersal of licensed premises and reduce antisocial behaviour and 
violence related incidents between the hours of 2200-0400. The proactive use of exclusion 
orders and antisocial behaviour legislation continued to contribute to reducing repeat 
offending in licensed premises.  Police Scotland set up ‘Operation Talla’ in response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic, to ensure a consistent and measured approach being taken to 
implement restrictions throughout the country.  Lothian & Scottish Borders Licensing 
Department worked closely with Operation Talla, as well as Liquor & Civic Licensing Policy 
Unit to provide clear and consistent advice to operational officers, to enable them to support 
premis
[...]
ections or representations were received.  In a case of an application attracting objections 
or representations, it would be referred to the Board for a decision as required by legislation.  
Any applications for a terminal hour other than for the days or late times stated above would 
be referred to the Board for a decision on their own individual merits. 
DECISION 
AGREED that:- 

 
(a) In relation to Boxing Day, premises who do not have the seasonal variation, be 

allowed to apply for an extension to their core hours up to the same terminal 
hour (1am) on this day; 

 
(b)  that the same policy be applied to events being catered for in unlicensed 

premises by way of Occasional Licences; 
 

(c) Night Club premises be allowed to apply for extensions to their existing hours 
on Boxing Day allowing them to trade to their usual core weekend hours;  

 

(d) Authority to grant the above Licence be delegated to Licensing Officers; and   
 

(e) Any applications for a terminal hour other than for the days or late times stated 
above would be referred to the Board for a decision on their own individual 
merits. 

 
7.0 PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 DECISION 
 
 AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 

exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed in 
the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act. 
 

8.0 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005: SECTION 84 – REVIEW OF PERSONAL LICENCE  
The Board considered a report for revocation of Personal Licence on the grounds that the 
licence holder’s conduct was inconsistent with licensing objectives. 
 

9.0 MINUTE 
 The Board considered the Private Minute of the Meeting held on 20 August 2021. 
 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 10.50am. 

Page 10



NAME OF APPLICANT LICENCE 

TYPE

LICENCE DETAILS VENUE

Stella George PERLIC Personal Licence - Grant n/a


[...]
er OCCPLH

Occasional Licence - Sale of Artisan Spirits made by Selkirk Distillers

Thursday 4 November to Wednesday 17 November 2021    10.00am - 10.00pm 6 High Street, Selkirk

SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD

LICENCES ISSUED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

15 October - 10 November 2021

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



Angelena Johnson OCCPLH

Occasional  Licence - The sale of goods and provisions associated with a Convenience Store

Thursday 4 November to Wednesday 17 November 2021   10.00am - 10.00pm 53 High Street, Hawick

Anne Mark OCCPLH

Occasional Licence - Wedding

Saturday 30 October 2021   12.00noon - 12.00midnight Ayton Castle, Eyemouth

Ben Glasgow OCCPLH

Occasional Licence - Sale of Gin Products

Saturday 13 November 2021   10.00am - 3.00pm Eastgate, Peebles

Carolyn Campbell OCCPLH

Occasional Licence - Shooting Party in Residence

Sunday 7 November 2021 to Saturday 20 November 2021 - 11.00am - 12.00midnight Lylestane Farmhouse, Lauder

Cecilia Benson OCCPLH

Occasional Licence - Wedding

Tuesday 9 November 2021 - 2.00pm - 11.00pm Neidpath Castle, Peebles

Christopher Harrison OCCPLH

Occasional Licence - Craft Fair

Thursday 21st, Friday 22nd, Saturday, 23rd and Sunday 24th October 2021    11.00am - 5.00pm Newcastleton Village Hall, Newcastleton

Emma McNab OCCPLH

Occasional Licence - Village Event for Bonfire

Friday 5 November 2021 - 6.00pm - 8.00pm Field At End Of Burnside, Eddleston

Julie-Ann Reeley OCCPLH

Occasional Licence - Dinner and Dance

Saturday 23 October 2021 - 6.30pm - 11.30pm The Lodge, Carfraemill, Oxton

Kate Moss-Jones OCCPLH

Occasional Licence - Live Theatre (Twisted Tales Vol 2)

Friday 15 October 2021   7.00pm - 11.00pm Mac Arts, Galashiels

Kate Moss-Jones OCCPLH

Occasional Licence - Live Rock Gig (Revival Black)

Friday 22 October 2021   7.00pm - 11.00pm Mac Arts, Galashiels

Kate Moss-Jones OCCPLH

Occasional Licence -Fundraising Night For MND Scotland

Saturday 23 October 2021   6.30pm - 11.30pm Mac Arts, Galashiels

Kate Moss
[...]
ARD FUNCTIONS AND 
FINANCIAL REPORTS 2020/2021 
 

Report by the Clerk to the Licensing Board 

 

SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD 
 
19 November 2021 

 

 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report seeks approval from the Licensing Board for the Annual 
Functions Report and Annual Financial Report. 

 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

 
(a) approve the annual Functions Report set out in Appendix 1 to 

this report; 
 

(b) approve the annual Financial Report set out in Appendix 2 to 
this report; and 

 

(c) authorise the Clerk to the Board to proceed with the 
publication of the Annual Functions Report and Annual 

Financial Report.   
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Scottish Borders Licensing Board – 19 November 2021 
 

 

3 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 In terms of Section 9A of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 (“the 2005 
Act”) Licensing Boards are required to provide an Annual Functions Report. 

In addition, in terms of Section 9B of the 2005 Act, Licensing Boards are 
also required to produce and publish an Annual Financial Report.  As a 
consequence, Licensing Boards have a statutory duty to publish these 

reports within three months of the end of each financial year.  However, as 
a result of the Covid-19 outbreak, Schedule 5 Paragraph 4 of the 

Coronavirus (Scotland) Act 2020 extended the timeframe for the 
preparation and publishing of annual finance and functions reports and 
allowed Licensing Boards to prepare and publish their annual reports no 

later than 31 December 2021 due to the coronavirus pandemic. 
 

3.2 The Board’s Annual Functions Report must include a statement explaining 
how the Board has had regard to the licensing objectives and the Board’s 
Policy Statement in the exercise of its functions under the Act as well as a 

summary of decisions made by the Board and information about the 
number of licences held in the Board’s area, including occasional licences. 

 
3.3 The draft report at Appendix 1 hereto therefore provides all the required 

information as an accurate representation of the Board’s functions for the 

period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. 
 

3.4 The Financial Report must include: 
 

(a) a statement of: 

  

(i)  the amount of relevant income received by the Licensing Board 

during the financial year; and 

(ii)  the amount of relevant expenditure incurred in respect of the 
Board’s area during the year; and 

   
(b) an explanation of how the amounts in the statement were calculated. 

 
3.5 The draft report at Appendix 2 hereto therefore provides all required 

financial information and is an accurate representation of the Board’s 
financial position for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021.  

 

3.6 Members are asked to note that the Licensing Board income cannot be 
guaranteed in any financial year, this being completely dependent on the 

number of licensed premises which continue to operate as the vast majority 
of Board income stems from annual Premises Licence fees.  The ongoing 
Covid-19 pandemic has had a major impact on the Board’s income for the 

period as a number of premises surrendered their licences and the number 
of applications received during the financial year was greatly reduced all of 

which resulted in the Board’s income being significantly lower when 
compared to previous years. 

 

3.7 It is also the case the Board income and expenditure is kept under review 
on a regular basis. 

 

Page 16



Scottish Borders Licensing Board – 19 November 2021 
 

 

4 IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 Financial  
  

There are no costs attached to any of the recommendations contained in 
this report. 
 

4.2 Risk and Mitigations 
 

The information provided within these reports ensures transparency and 
helps to mitigate reputational risk to the Council by allowing ongoing 
scrutiny of the Licensing Boards functions and income and expenditure.  

 
4.3 Integrated Impact Assessment 

 
There is no impact or relevance to the Equality Duty or the 
[...]
 and Corporate 

Communications are being consulted and any comments received will be 
incorporated into the final report. 

 

Approved by 
 

Nuala McKinlay  
Clerk, Scottish Borders Licensing Board  Signature ………………………………….. 
 
 

Author(s) 

Name Designation and Contact Number 

Ron Kirk 

 

Managing Solicitor, Property and Licensing 0 

 

 
 

Background Papers:    None 
Previous Minute Reference:   None 
 

Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  Ron Kirk can also give 
information on other language translations as well as providing additional copies. 

 
Contact us at Ron Kirk, Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters, Newtown St 

Boswells. T: 01835 826764; F: 01835 826693; E: ron.kirk@scotborders.gov.uk  
Jackie Wilson, Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells. 
T: 01835 82826568; F: 01835 826693; E: jewilson@scotborders.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 18



Scottish Borders Licensing Board – 19 November 2021 

 APPENDIX 1. 

  

 
 

SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD 
 

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) Act 2005 
SECTION 9A: ANNUAL FUNCTIONS REPORT  

1 APRIL 2020 - 31 MARCH 2021 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 19



Scottish Borders Licensing Board – 19 November 2021 

 

1 

 

INTRODUCTION – SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD 

 1.1 Scottish Borders Licensing Board (“the Board”) is the Licensing 

Authority for the local government area of the Scottish Borders for the 

purposes of the Act. The current Board which was formed in May 2017 

comprises nine Members all of whom are elected members of Scottish 

Borders Council. The Board is responsible for the functions set out in 

paragraphs 1.3 and 1.4 below within the Scottish Borders.  

 

 1.2 The Council boundaries cover 4,742 square kilometres.  The estimated 

population as identified by the 2011 Census is 113,870.  The area is 

divided into ten Wards of three Councillors and one Ward of four 

Councillors totalling 34 Councillors of whom nine sit on the Board.  All 

have completed the statutory training required under the Act. 

 

 1.3 The Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 (as amended) (“the Act”) makes 

provision for regulating the sale of alcohol and for regulating licensed 

premises and other premises on which alcohol is sold. The number of 

licensed premises within the Board’s area averaged 456 in number 

during the period. 

 

 1.4 Under the Act, Licensing Boards are responsible for considering 

applications for: 

 Premises Licences 

 Occasional Licences 

 Provisional Licences 

 Temporary Licences 

 Personal Licences 

 Transfer of Premises Licences 

 Variation of Premises Licence 

 Extensions of licensing hours in respect of: 

o The sale of alcohol by retail, and 

o The sale of alcohol in members clubs 

 

2 

 

ANNUAL FUNCTIONS REPORT 

 2.1 The Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015 amended the Act 

to place a statutory duty on Licensing Boards to publish an Annual 

Functions within three months of the end of each financial year.  

However, as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak, Schedule 5 Paragraph  

Page 20



Scottish Borders Licensing Board – 19 November 2021 

4 of the Coronavirus (Scotland) Act 2020 extended the timeframe for 

the preparation and publishing of annual functions reports and allowed 

Boards to prepare and publish their annual reports no later than 31 

December 2021 due to the coronavirus pandemic.  

 

 2.2 In terms of Section 9A of the Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) 

Act 2015, the Board has the following key obligations: 

To publish an Annual Functions Report within three months of the end 

of the relevant financial year and to include within the Annual 

Functions Report: 

   a Statement explaining how the Board has had regard to the 

licensing objectives and its policy statement in the exercise of 

its functions;  

   the Board’s Policy Statement in exercise of its functions under 

the Act; 

   a summary of decisions taken by each Board over the relevant 

financial year including decisions taken by officers under 

delegated powers; 

   the number of licences held under the Act in the Board’s area 

including the number of occasional licences issued during the 

financial year; 

   other information as determined as necessary by the Licensing 

Board  

 

3 

 

LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

 3.1 The Act sets out the following five Licensing Objectives (“the Licensing 

Objectives”) as set out below: 

 Preventing crime and disorder 

 Securing public safety 

 Preventing public nuisance 

 Protecting and improving public health 

 Protecting children and young persons from harm. 

 

 3.2 The Licensing Objectives provide a basis for the administration of the 

licensing regime. They also provide potential reasons for refusal of an 

application for the grant or variation of a Premises Licence, an 

Occasional Licence or a Personal Licence. Breach of the objectives 

may provide grounds for reviewing a Premises Licence or a Personal 

Licence. Conditions attached to a Premises Licence of an Occasional 

Licence may be based on any one or more of the Licensing Objectives. 

  

Page 21



Scottish Borders Licensing Board – 19 November 2021 

4 

 

FUNCTIONS OF THE BOARD 

 4.1 The functions of the Board are set out in Schedule 1 of the Act and are 

summarised below: 

  Determining the Board’s policy for the purposes of a Licensing 

Policy Statement or Supplementary Licensing Policy Statement; 

  Determining for the purposes of any such Statement whether 

there is overprovision of licensed premises or licensed premises 

or any particular description in any locality 

  Determining a Premises Licence application/ Provisional 

Premises Licence application. 

  Determining a Premises Licence Variation application where the 

variation sought is not a minor variation 

  Determining an application for the Transfer of a Premises 

Licence where the applicant has been convicted or a relevant 

offence or a foreign offence 

  Determining a Personal Licence application or a Personal 

Licence renewal application where the applicant has been 

convicted of a relevant offence or a foreign offence 

  Conducting a hearing in respect of a Review of a Premises 

Licence 

  Conducting a hearing in respect of revoking, suspending or 

endorsing a Personal Licence 

  Making a Closure Order  

  

5 

 

HOW THE BOARD HAS REGARD TO THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

 5.1 In exercising its functions under the Act, the Board is required to have 

regard to the Licensing Objectives as stated at paragraph 3.1. 

 

 5.2 Promotion of the Licensing Objectives is always at the forefront of the 

Board’s consideration in determining its policies for the purposes of its 
policy statement.  

 

 5.3 

 
When determining licence applications, the Board verifies that all 

applications are consistent with the Licensing Objectives and ensures 

that any potential issues are addressed through appropriate measures 

to safeguard full compliance with the Licensing Objectives. Such 

measures include attaching local and special conditions to licences if 

necessary.  

 

 5.4 
 

The Board is confident that it has been able to pursue the crime and 

disorder objective by taking into account and recognising that certain 

Page 22



Scottish Borders Licensing Board – 19 November 2021 

criminal activity or associated problems may take place or be taking 

place despite the best efforts of the licensee and the staff working at 

the premises. In such circumstances the Board will endeavour to take 

any steps it feels are appropriate to remedy the problem. The Board 

has strived to promote this objective in the interests of the wider 

community rather than determining the guilt or innocence of the 

individual which the Board recognises is a matter for the courts of law. 

 

 5.5 
 

The Board is confide
[...]
 practitioners. As referred to in 

paragraph 6.5 above, the Board also took into account the information 

provided in the Scottish Borders Alcohol Profile provided by the 

Scottish Borders Licensing Forum as well as the Licensing Objectives 

and its Statement of Licensing Policy.  

 

 7.4 All objections received to any applications were taken into account in 

the decision making process.  

 

Page 24



Scottish Borders Licensing Board – 19 November 2021 

8 

 

NUMBER OF LICENCES HELD IN THE BOARD’S AREA 

 8.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Board granted 1 new Premises License and 88 Occasional 

Licenses were issued by the Board during the period.  2 of those 

Occasionals were granted to voluntary organisations whilst no 

applications by the holders of a Premises Licence for extended hours 

were received. The Board also considered 10 applications to vary 

Premises Licences. This included both major variations which must be 

determined by the Board and the applications which attracted 

objections or representations. In addition, 5 minor variations, 28 

notifications of substitution of manager and 4 transfers were dealt 

with. 

 

 8.2 The Board arranged review hearings in respect of 2 premises during 

the period. Both were in relation to notices for failure of premises to 

make payment of the annual fee. This resulted in both licences being 

revoked.   

 

 8.3 The Board received 55 new Personal Licence applications and 24 

Personal Licence renewal applications during the period, all of which 

were granted.    

 

9 

 

OTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE EXERCISE OF THE LICENSING 

BOARD’S FUNCTIONS 

 9.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Forum 

The Licensing Forum continues to meet regularly throughout the year 

although the ongoing Covid 19 pandemic has meant that it has not 

been able to meet as regularly as it has in previous years. The Forum 

held its annual joint meeting with the Board on 20 December 2020. 

The Forum consists of a cross-section o
[...]
 
£2,981  
£3,775  
£687 
  

Total £10,617 

 
Indirect Costs4: 

 

Apportionment of central admin costs 
 
 

£22,216 
 
 

Page 27



Scottish Borders Licensing Board – 19 November 2021 

Net Income – Expenditure  
 

- £43,525 

 
Notes: 

1.  Denotes income from applications and annual fees received under the Licensing 
(Scotland) Act 2005 

2.  Denotes salary, superannuation, national insurance and pension costs associated with 
the Clerk, Licensing Standards Officers and other Council legal and licensing staff 
responsible for support to the Board under paragraph 8 of Schedule 1 to the Licensing 
(Scotland) Act 2005. 

3.  Denotes direct budgetary costs associated with the exercise of the Licensing Board 
function. 

4.  Figures exclude any apportionment of central costs such as accommodation, ICT, 
financial services, catering, telephone calls, printing, stationery and equipment, etc that 
are expended towards the Council’s statutory duty to provide the Licensing Board 
function. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 28



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers
	6 Annual Financial and Functions Report
	Item No. 6 - Appendix 1 - Report - Annual Function Report 2020-21
	Item No. 6 - Appendix 2 - LB Financial Report 2020-21

	8 Minute



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
LICENSING BOARD 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 

BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held Via 
Microsoft Teams on Friday, 19 November 
2021 at 10.00 am 

    
 

  
Present:-  Councillors J. Greenwell (Convener), J. Brown, D. Paterson, N. Richards, S. 

Scott, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol. 
Apologies:- 
In Attendance:- 

 Councillors G. Turnbull, T. Weatherston.  
Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Inspector P. Begley, PC S. 
Lackenby, Democratic Services Officers (D. Hall and F. Henderson). 

 

Councillors J. Greenwell (Convener), J. Brown, D. Paterson, N. Richards, S. 
Scott, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol. 
Councillors G. Turnbull, T. Weatherston.  
Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Inspector P. Begley, PC S. 
Lackenby, Democratic Services Officers (D. Hall and F. Henderson). 

 

  
 

  
CONVENER  
The Convener opened the meeting and welcomed Members of the Licensing Board and 
members of the public to Scottish Borders Licensing Board’s open on-line meeting.  He 
explained the meeting was being held remotely in order to adhere to guidance on public 
meetings and social distancing currently in place due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

1. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 22 October 2021. 
 
DECISION 
APPROVED the minute for signature by the Convener. 
 

2. LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of lists of licences dealt with 
under delegated powers for the period 15 October – 10 November 2021. 
 
DECISION 
NOTED 
 

3. ANNUAL FINANCIAL AND FUNCTIONS REPORT  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Clerk to the Licensing Board to seek 
approval from the Board of the Annual Functions Report and Annual Financial Reports for 
2020/21.  The Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Mr Kirk advised Members that 
Licensing Boards were required to provide an Annual Functions Report which must 
include a statement explaining how the Board has had regard to the licensing objectives 
and its Policy Statement in the exercise of its functions in terms of Section 9A of the 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 as well as a summary of decisions made by the Board and 
information on the number of licenses (including occasional licences) held in the Board’s 
area. Mr Kirk advised that the Annual Financial Report included a statement explaining 
how the Board has had regard to the licensing objectives and the Board’s Policy 
Statement in the exercise of its functions under the Act as well the amount of relevant 
income received by the Board; the amount of relevant expenditure incurred and an 
explanation on how the amounts in the statement were calculated.  Covid-19 had 
impacted on the revenue of the Board, which was reflected in the number of Occasional 
licenses granted being significantly lower than previous years. In response to a question, 
Mr Kirk clarified that the cost of postage listed in the report was due to the requirement 
that physical licenses were sent out via post to License Holders. In response to a question 
on Members fees, Mr Kirk indicated that the cost likely represented payments made to 
Members for their work on the Board, but agreed to investigate and provide clarification.   
 



DECISION 
(a) APPROVED:-  
 

(i) the Annual Functions Report set out in Appendix 1 to the report; and 
 

(ii) the Annual Financial Report set out in Appendix 2 to the report.  
 

(b) AGREED to authorise the Clerk to the Board to proceed with the publication 
of the Annual Functions Report and Annual Financial Report following 
clarification of Board Member fees.  

 
4. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
 DECISION 
 
 AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 

exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the 
Act. 

 
Summary of Private Business 

 
5. MINUTE  

The Board considered the Private Minute of the Meeting held on 22 October 2021. 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.15 am   


